

No. 17-0463

**In The Supreme Court of Texas**

---

**Glassdoor, Inc., Doe 1 and Doe 2,**  
*Petitioners*

v.

**Andra Group, L.P.,**  
*Respondent*

---

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*, Electronic Frontier Foundation,  
In Support of Petitioners**

---

*On Petition for Review from the Fifth Court of Appeals  
Dallas, Texas  
No. 05-16-00189-CV*

---

Lisa Bowlin Hobbs  
State Bar No. 24026905  
Lisa@KuhnHobbs.com  
Kuhn Hobbs, PLLC  
3307 Northland, Suite 310  
Austin, Texas 78731  
(512) 476-6003  
(512) 476-6002 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Identity of Additional Counsel ..... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Index of Authorities..... iii

Statement of Interest..... vi

Introduction ..... 1

Argument..... 4

I. The First Amendment provides strong protection for anonymous speakers. .... 4

    A. The First Amendment right to anonymous speech is a historic and essential means of fostering robust debate. .... 4

    B. Plaintiffs often use litigation as a pretext to unmask, and then silence, anonymous speakers..... 6

    C. Unmasking is harmful and can chill speech..... 7

II. This Court should apply a robust First Amendment test to protect anonymous online speakers threatened by Rule 202 petitions..... 9

    A. This Court should adopt a test for unmasking anonymous speakers that specifically includes a requirement for courts to balance the *necessity* of unmasking against the harm to the speaker. .... 11

    B. Courts have required similar balancing under the qualified First Amendment discovery privilege. .... 14

Conclusion..... 16

Certificate of Compliance..... 17

Certificate of Service ..... 17

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Art of Living v. Does 1-10</i> , No. 10–CV–05022–LHK, 2011 WL 5444622 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011) ( <i>Art of Living II</i> ).....	passim
<i>Art of Living v. Does</i> , No. C10–05022 LHK (HRL), 2011 WL 3501830 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2011) ( <i>Art of Living I</i> ).....	5
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	9
<i>Dendrite Int'l v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. Div. 2001).....	6, 9, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	vi, 5
<i>Doe v. Cabill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	6, 12
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 8
<i>Ex Parte Lowe</i> , 887 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1994).....	15
<i>FEC v. Larouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Glassdoor, Inc. v. Andra Group LP</i> , No. 05-16-00189-CV, 2017 WL 1149668 (Tex. App.—Dallas Mar. 24, 2017, pet. granted).....	2, 10
<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	passim
<i>In re Anonymous Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>In Re Does 1-10</i> , 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2007, no pet.).....	passim
<i>In re First Nat'l Bank</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>In Re John Doe (“Trooper”)</i> , 444 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2014).....	3

<i>Independent Newspapers, Inc. v. Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. Ct. App. 2009) .....	12
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	14
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Quixtar Inc. v. Signature Mgmt. Team, LLC</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Nev. 2008).....	5
<i>Signature Mgm’t Team, LLC v. Doe</i> , 876 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2017).....	vi, 10
<i>Snedigar v. Hoddersen</i> , 786 P.2d 781 (Wash. Sup. Ct. 1990) .....	15
<i>Sony Music, Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	5, 15
<i>USA Technologies, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 901 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	vi, 7
<i>Yelp, Inc. v. Hadeed Carpet Cleaning, Inc.</i> , 770 S.E.2d 440 (Va. Sup. Ct. 2015) .....	vi
<b>Statutes</b>	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §27.001 .....	3
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §27.001(6).....	2
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §27.002 .....	3
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §27.005(b) .....	3
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §27.005(c).....	2, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Anonymity Preserved for Critics of Oklahoma School Official</i> , EFF (July 19, 2006).....	7

Laura Lee Prather & Justice Jane Bland, <i>Bullies Beware: Safeguarding Constitutional Rights Through Anti-SLAPP in Texas</i> , 47 TEX. TECH. L. REV. 725 (2015).....	11
Laura Lee Prather & Justice Jane Bland, <i>The Developing Jurisprudence of the Texas Citizens Participation Act</i> , 50 TEX. TECH L. REV. 633 (2018).....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
TEX. R. APP. P. 11(c) .....	vi
